



2022/0195(COD)

10.2.2023

AMENDMENTS 1076 - 1267

Draft opinion
Anne Sander
(PE740.652v01-00)

Nature restoration

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2022)0304 – C9-0208/2022 – 2022/0195(COD))

Amendment 1076
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The national restoration plans shall, where applicable, include the conservation measures that a Member State intends to adopt under the common fisheries policy, **including** conservation measures in joint recommendations that a Member State **intends to initiate** in accordance with the procedure set out in Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013, and any relevant information on those measures.

Amendment

3. The national restoration plans shall, where applicable, include the conservation measures that a Member State intends to adopt under the common fisheries policy, **as well as the** conservation measures in joint recommendations that a Member State **submitted** in accordance with the procedure set out in Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013, and any relevant information on those measures.

Member States shall consult with the other Member States having a direct management interest and may submit joint recommendations together with their draft or final restoration plan.

For the purpose of this paragraph, the relevant information on those measures shall include the risk for the initiating Member States of not meeting their targets and of not respecting their obligations set out in Article 5 in the case of Member States having a direct management interest not succeeding in agreeing in a timely manner to a joint recommendation, or if the Commission does not adopt those measures accordingly.

Or. en

Amendment 1077
Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation
Article 12 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3 a. *The national restoration plans shall, where applicable, include the conservation measures that a Member State has adopted under the Common Agriculture policy, including conservation measures in ecoschemes and other relevant actions under rural development.*

Or. en

Amendment 1078

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 12 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3 a. *Member States may include restoration measures planned or implemented since the publication of the EU Biodiversity Strategy for 2030 on 22 May 2020 in their national restoration plans, provided they meet the requirements set out in this Regulation.*

Or. en

Amendment 1079

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 12 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts to establish a uniform format for the national restoration plans. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 21(2). The

4. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts to establish a uniform format for the national restoration plans ***within 12 months of the entry into force of the Regulation.*** Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the

Commission shall be assisted by the European Environmental Agency (EEA) when drawing up the uniform format.

examination procedure referred to in Article 21(2). The Commission shall be assisted by *national experts from all Member States* and the European Environmental Agency (EEA) when drawing up the uniform format.

Or. en

Amendment 1080
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Submission of the *draft* national restoration plan

Amendment

Submission of the national restoration plan

Or. en

Amendment 1081
Dan-Ştefan Motreanu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit a draft of the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following 24 months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

Member States shall submit a draft of the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following 24 months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation]. *The Commission shall make these draft plans available to the public.*

Or. en

Amendment 1082
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit a draft of the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following 24 months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

Member States shall submit a draft of the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following 24 months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].
The Commission shall make these draft plans publicly available.

Or. en

Amendment 1083
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit **a** draft of the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following 24 months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

Member States shall submit **an initial** draft of the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 **containing basic estimates up to 2030** to the Commission by... [OP: please insert the date = the first day of the month following 24 months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Or. ro

Amendment 1084
Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit a draft of the national restoration plan referred to in

Amendment

Member States shall submit a draft of the national restoration plan referred to in

Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by...
[OP please insert the date = the first day of
the month following **24** months after the
date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by...
[OP please insert the date = the first day of
the month following **18** months after the
date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Or. en

Amendment 1085
Clara Aguilera

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit a draft of the
national restoration plan referred to in
Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by...
[OP please insert the date = the first day of
the month following **24** months after the
date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

Member States shall submit a draft of the
national restoration plan referred to in
Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by...
[OP please insert the date = the first day of
the month following **36** months after the
date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Or. es

Amendment 1086
Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont

Proposal for a regulation
Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit a draft of the
national restoration plan referred to in
Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by...
[OP please insert the date = the first day of
the month following **24** months after the
date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

Member States shall submit a draft of the
national restoration plan referred to in
Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by...
[OP please insert the date = the first day of
the month following **36** months after the
date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Or. de

Justification

Owing to the extensive need for coordination, an appropriately longer deadline is called for.

Amendment 1087

Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit **a draft of** the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following **24** months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

Member States shall submit the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following **48** months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Or. en

Amendment 1088

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall submit **a draft of** the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following **24** months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

Member States shall submit the national restoration plan referred to in Articles 11 and 12 to the Commission by... [OP please insert the date = the first day of the month following **48** months after the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Or. en

Amendment 1089

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 13 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Within 24 months of the deadline referred to in paragraph (1), Member States shall submit to the Commission a revised draft version of the national recovery plan

referred to in Articles 11 and 12 with additional medium and long-term estimates up to 2040 and 2050.

Or. ro

Amendment 1090

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission shall assess the draft national restoration plans within six months of the date of receipt. When carrying out that *assessment*, the Commission shall act in close cooperation with the Member State concerned.

Amendment

1. The Commission shall assess the draft national restoration plans *as revised under Article 13(1a) (new)* within six months of the date of receipt. When carrying out that *analysis*, the Commission shall act in close cooperation with the Member State concerned, *offering technical assistance and advice throughout*.

Or. ro

Amendment 1091

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission shall assess the *draft* national restoration plans within six months of the date of receipt. When carrying out that assessment, the Commission shall act in close cooperation with the Member State concerned.

Amendment

1. The Commission shall assess the national restoration plans within six months of the date of receipt. When carrying out that assessment, the Commission shall act in close cooperation with the Member State concerned.

Or. en

Justification

The Commission does not formally approve the national restoration plans. As the Commission

is only consulted by the Member States, it is not in a position to evaluate the plans. This means it will simply check them.

Amendment 1092
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When **assessing** the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, **as well as the Union’s overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030 and the 2030 objective of covering at least 10% of the Union’s agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.**

Amendment

2. When **analysing** the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10.

Or. en

Amendment 1093
Petri Sarvamaa, Paolo De Castro, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union’s overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030 **and the 2030 objective of covering at**

Amendment

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union’s overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030.

least 10% of the Union's agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.

Or. en

Amendment 1094

Paolo De Castro, Carmen Avram, Camilla Laureti, Juozas Olekas, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030 **and the 2030 objective of covering at least 10% of the Union's agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.**

Amendment

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030.

Or. en

Amendment 1095

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers

Amendment

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, **and appraise its contribution to** the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to

into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030 **and the 2030 objective of covering at least 10% of the Union's agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.**

restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030.

Or. en

Amendment 1096
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When **assessing** the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall **evaluate** its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) **to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030 and the 2030 objective of covering at least 10% of the Union's agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.**

Amendment

2. When **analysing** the draft national restoration plan **in line with paragraph (1)**, the Commission shall **analyse** its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1). **The Commission shall analyse as a matter of priority the impact of the national recovery plan on the resilience of the food system and, in particular, on production in the agricultural and forestry sectors to ensure that it does not lead to the relocation thereof.**

Or. ro

Amendment 1097
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When assessing the **draft** national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets

Amendment

2. When assessing the national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets

and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) **to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by 2030 and the 2030 objective of covering at least 10% of the Union's agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.**

and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1). **The Commission shall also analyse the impact of the national restoration plan in particular on agricultural and forestry production in order to ensure that it does not result in production moving outside the European Union.**

Or. en

Amendment 1098

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by **2030** and the **2030** objective of covering at least 10% of the Union's agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.

Amendment

2. When assessing the draft national restoration plan, the Commission shall evaluate its compliance with Article 12, as well as its adequacy for meeting the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1, the specific objectives referred to in Article 7(1) to restore at least 25 000 km of rivers into free-flowing rivers in the Union by **2035** and the **2035** objective of covering at least 10% of the Union's agricultural area with high-diversity landscape features.

Or. en

Amendment 1099

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. For the purpose of the assessment

Amendment

3. For the purpose of the assessment

of the draft national restoration plans, the Commission shall be assisted by experts or the EEA.

of the draft national restoration plans, the Commission shall be assisted by *relevant* experts or the EEA.

Or. en

Amendment 1100

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. For the purpose of the assessment of the draft national restoration plans, the Commission shall be assisted by experts *or* the EEA.

Amendment

3. For the purpose of the assessment of the draft national restoration plans, the Commission shall be assisted by experts *and* the EEA.

Or. en

Amendment 1101

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. For the purpose of the assessment of the *draft* national restoration plans, the Commission shall be assisted by experts or the EEA.

Amendment

3. For the purpose of the assessment of the national restoration plans, the Commission shall be assisted by experts or the EEA.

Or. en

Amendment 1102

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission **may** address **observations** to Member States within six months of the date of receipt of the draft national restoration plan.

Amendment

4. The Commission **shall** address **recommendations** to Member States within six months of the date of receipt of the draft national restoration plan **and make these recommendations public without delay**

Or. en

Amendment 1103

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Jérémy Decerle, Emma Wiesner

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 4**

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission may address observations to Member States within six months of the date of receipt of the draft national restoration plan.

Amendment

4. The Commission may address **duly motivated and detailed** observations to Member States within six months of the date of receipt of the draft national restoration plan.

Or. en

**Amendment 1104
Maria Noichl**

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 4**

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission may address observations to Member States within **six** months of the date of receipt of the draft national restoration plan.

Amendment

4. The Commission may address observations **and recommendations** to Member States within **four** months of the date of receipt of the draft national restoration plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1105
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission may address observations to Member States within six months of the date of receipt of the *draft* national restoration plan.

Amendment

4. The Commission may address observations to Member States within six months of the date of receipt of the national restoration plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1106
Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. *Member States shall take due account of any observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.*

Amendment

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 1107
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 14 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. *Member States shall take due account of any observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.*

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1108

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Member States shall take due account of any observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Amendment

5. Member States shall take due account of any observations **and recommendations** from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1109

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Member States shall take due account of any observations from the Commission **in its final** national restoration plan.

Amendment

5. Member States shall take due account of any observations from the Commission **and amend their** national restoration plan **accordingly**.

Or. en

Amendment 1110

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Jérémy Decerle, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Member States **shall take due account of any** observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Amendment

5. Member States **can consider the** observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1111

Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Member States shall take **due** account of any observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Amendment

5. Member States shall take account of any observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1112

Krzysztof Jurgiel

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Member States shall take **due** account of **any** observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Amendment

5. Member States shall take account of observations from the Commission in its final national restoration plan.

Or. pl

Amendment 1113

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. Member States shall finalise, publish and submit to the Commission the national restoration plan within six months from the date of receipt of observations from the Commission.

Amendment

6. Member States shall finalise, publish and submit to the Commission the national restoration plan within six months from the date of receipt of observations **and recommendations** from the Commission.

Amendment 1114**Maria Noichl****Proposal for a regulation****Article 15 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States shall review their national restoration plan at least once every **10** years, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans, the best available scientific evidence as well as available knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental conditions due to climate change.

Amendment

1. Member States shall review their national restoration plan at least once every ***eight years or before, when they deem it necessary***, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans ***and the achievement of the targets set out in this Regulation***, the best available scientific evidence as well as available knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental conditions due to climate change. ***At least every four years, Member States shall formally assess whether the national restoration plans are to be revised in accordance with paragraph 2.***

Amendment 1115**Daniel Buda****Proposal for a regulation****Article 15 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States shall review their national restoration plan at least once every 10 years, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans, the best available scientific evidence as well as available knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental conditions due to climate change.

Amendment

1. Member States shall review their national restoration plan at least once every 10 years, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans, the best available scientific ***and practical*** evidence, ***the economic and social context, the need to ensure food security and encourage productivity in the agricultural and forestry sectors***, as well as available

knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental conditions due to climate change.

Or. ro

Amendment 1116

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall review their national restoration plan at least once every **10** years, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans, the best available scientific evidence as well as available knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental conditions due to climate change.

Amendment

1. Member States shall review ***and update*** their national restoration plan at least once every **5** years, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans ***and the achievement of the targets set out in this Regulation***, the best available scientific evidence as well as available knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental conditions due to climate change.

Or. en

Amendment 1117

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall review their national restoration plan at least once every 10 years, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans, the best available scientific evidence as well as available knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental

Amendment

1. Member States shall review their national restoration plan at least once every 10 years, in accordance with Articles 11 and 12, taking into account progress made in the implementation of the plans, the best available scientific evidence as well as available knowledge of changes or expected changes in environmental

conditions due to climate change.

conditions due to climate change, ***and its impact on food security***.

Or. en

Amendment 1118

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall revise the national restoration plan and include supplementary measures.

Amendment

2. When it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall revise the national restoration plan and include supplementary measures, ***taking account of the economic and social context and the need guarantee food security and encourage productivity in the agriculture and forestry sectors.***

Or. ro

Amendment 1119

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall ***revise the national restoration plan and include supplementary measures.***

Amendment

2. When it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, ***taking into account proven or expected changes in environmental conditions owing to climate change, and*** based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall ***take account of the***

Amendment 1120
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 15 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. When it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall revise the national restoration plan and include supplementary measures.

Amendment

2. When it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall revise the national restoration plan and include supplementary measures *or a refocus of targets and measures towards the most suitable areas;*

Amendment 1121
Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation
Article 15 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. **When** it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall revise the national restoration plan and include supplementary measures.

Amendment

2. **If** it becomes apparent that the measures set out in the national restoration plan will not be sufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, based on the monitoring in accordance with Article 17, Member States shall revise the national restoration plan and include supplementary measures.

Amendment 1122
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 15 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2 a. When it becomes apparent that despite restoration measures a good condition cannot be attained, Member States may decide to revise the designation from these areas and instead focus efforts on obtaining restoration in the most suitable Natura 2000 areas.

Or. en

Amendment 1123
Krzysztof Jurgiel

Proposal for a regulation
Article 15 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission may request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

deleted

Or. pl

Justification

Paragraph 3 excessively interferes with the way in which a country meets its targets. The current wording does not give Member States the chance to explain why low indicators were attained, but immediately imposes updates to the national restoration plans and the need to mobilise additional new measures.

Amendment 1124

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by *a* Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission may request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

Amendment

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), ***after having concluded an exchange with the Member State concerned***, if the Commission considers that the progress made by ***that*** Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission may request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

Or. en

Amendment 1125

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the

Amendment

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the

assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission *may* request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, ***as well as the overarching objective of Article 1(2)***, the Commission ***shall*** request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission

Or. en

Amendment 1126

Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation Article 15 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission may request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

Amendment

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), ***and after a dialogue with the Member State concerned***, if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission may request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

Or. en

Amendment 1127

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets **and obligations** set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission may request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. ***That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published and submitted within six months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.***

Amendment

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission may ***make a reasoned*** request ***to*** the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. ***The justification for the need to present an updated draft is based on a scientific analysis, including recent data and information on the specific features of the geographical area.***

Or. ro

Amendment 1128

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission ***may*** request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published

Amendment

3. Based on the information referred to in Article 18(1) and (2) and the assessment referred to in Article 18(4) and (5), if the Commission considers that the progress made by a Member State is insufficient to comply with the targets and obligations set out in Articles 4 to 10, the Commission ***shall*** request the Member State concerned to submit an updated draft national restoration plan with supplementary measures. That updated national restoration plan with supplementary measures shall be published

and submitted within **six** months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

and submitted within **four** months from the date of receipt of the request from the Commission.

Or. en

Amendment 1129
Krzysztof Jurgiel

Proposal for a regulation
Article 16

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 16

deleted

Access to justice

1. Member States shall ensure that members of the public, in accordance with national law, that have a sufficient interest or that maintain the impairment of a right, have access to a review procedure before a court of law, or an independent and impartial body established by law, to challenge the substantive or procedural legality of the national restoration plans and any failures to act of the competent authorities, regardless of the role members of the public have played during the process for preparing and establishing the national restoration plan.

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.

3. Review procedures referred to in paragraph 1 shall be fair, equitable, timely and free of charge or not prohibitively expensive, and shall provide

adequate and effective remedies, including injunctive relief where necessary.

4. Member States shall ensure that practical information is made available to the public on access to the administrative and judicial review procedures referred to in this Article.

Or. pl

Justification

Access to justice is adequately covered by the Aarhus Convention.

Amendment 1130

Luke Ming Flanagan, Chris MacManus
on behalf of the The Left Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 16 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

16 *Access to justice*

Amendment

16 ***Ensuring a just transition and access to justice***

Or. en

Amendment 1131

Luke Ming Flanagan
on behalf of the The Left Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 16 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall ensure that ***members of the public, in accordance with national law, that have a sufficient interest or that maintain the impairment of a right, have access to a review procedure before a court of law, or an independent and impartial body established by law, to challenge the***

Amendment

1. Member states shall ensure that ***in order to guarantee a “just transition” landowners who will be impacted will be fully negotiated with in advance of implementation of proposed law and retain the*** right to challenge the substantive or procedural legality of the ***proposed restoration law. In addition they shall also***

substantive or procedural legality of the ***national restoration plans and any failures to act of the competent authorities, regardless of the role members of the public have played during the process for preparing and establishing the national restoration plan.***

ensure that in implementing this Regulation its terms and conditions are fully compatible and compliant with other relevant National and EU law, regulations and directives pertaining to the land. Member States shall also ensure that on the land concerned an agricultural activity suitable for qualifying the land as agricultural area may be maintained pursuant to the definitions and conditions laid down in Article 4 of Regulation (EU) 2021/2115.

Or. en

Amendment 1132

Simone Schmiedtbauer, Franc Bogovič, Petri Sarvamaa, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Álvaro Amaro, Herbert Dorfmann, Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation Article 16 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall ensure that members of the public, in accordance with national law, that have a ***sufficient*** interest ***or that*** maintain the impairment of a right, have access to a review procedure before a court of law, or an independent and impartial body established by law, to challenge the substantive or procedural legality of the national restoration plans and any failures to act of the competent authorities, ***regardless of the role members of the public have played during the process for preparing and establishing the national restoration plan.***

Amendment

1. Member States shall ensure that members of the public, in accordance with national law, that have a ***legitimate*** interest, ***as well as affected landowners and land managers, or those who*** maintain the impairment of a right, have access to a review procedure before a court of law, or an independent and impartial body established by law, to challenge the substantive or procedural legality of the national restoration plans and any failures to act of the competent authorities.

Or. en

Amendment 1133

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Jérémy Decerle, Emma Wiesner, Irène Tolleret

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall ensure that members of the public, in accordance with national law, that have a **sufficient** interest or that maintain the impairment of a right, have access to a review procedure before a court of law, or an independent and impartial body established by law, to challenge the substantive or procedural legality of the national restoration plans and any failures to act of the competent authorities, regardless of the role members of the public have played during the process for preparing and establishing the national restoration plan.

Amendment

1. Member States shall ensure that members of the public, in accordance with national law, that have a **direct** interest or that maintain the impairment of a right, have access to a review procedure before a court of law, or an independent and impartial body established by law, to challenge the substantive or procedural legality of the national restoration plans and any failures to act of the competent authorities, regardless of the role members of the public have played during the process for preparing and establishing the national restoration plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1134

Luke Ming Flanagan, Chris MacManus
on behalf of the The Left Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1 a. Member States shall ensure that members of the public, in accordance with national law, that have a sufficient interest or that maintain the impairment of a right, have access to a review procedure before a court of law, or an independent and impartial body established by law, to challenge the substantive or procedural legality of the national restoration plans and any failures to act of the competent authorities, regardless of the role members of the public have played during the process for preparing and establishing the national restoration plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1135

Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a **sufficient** interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. ***For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.***

Amendment

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a **legitimate** interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice.

Or. en

Amendment 1136

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. ***For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.***

Amendment

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice.

Or. en

Amendment 1137

Clara Aguilera

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing ***the public with*** wide access to justice. ***For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.***

Amendment

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing wide access to justice ***for natural or legal persons and/or entities deemed to be affected.***

Or. es

Amendment 1138

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.

Amendment

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice ***and in conformity with the Aarhus Convention on Access to Information, Public Participation in Decision-Making and Access to Justice in Environmental Matters***. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.

Or. en

Amendment 1139

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.

Amendment

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental organisation promoting environmental protection and ***any farming or forestry organisation*** meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.

Or. ro

Amendment 1140

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any non-governmental ***organisation*** promoting ***environmental protection*** and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.

Amendment

2. Member States shall determine what constitutes a sufficient interest and impairment of a right, consistently with the objective of providing the public with wide access to justice. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any ***farmers' or foresters'***, ***and*** non-governmental ***organisations*** promoting ***their interests***, and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to have rights capable of being impaired and their interest shall be deemed sufficient.

Or. en

Amendment 1141
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 16 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Review procedures referred to in paragraph 1 shall be fair, equitable, timely and free of charge ***or not prohibitively expensive***, and shall provide adequate and effective remedies, including injunctive relief where necessary.

Amendment

3. Review procedures referred to in paragraph 1 shall be fair, equitable, timely and free of charge, and shall provide adequate and effective remedies, including injunctive relief where necessary.

Or. en

Amendment 1142
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 16 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 16 a

Member States shall ensure full compensation of costs and socio-economic losses of farmers. State aid rules shall not apply to the purchase of land by farmers who relocate their agricultural holding or part thereof.

Or. en

Amendment 1143
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 16 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 16 b

Member States shall send to the Commission their estimates relating to the funding which they consider necessary to allow them to meet their obligations pursuant to Article 4 - 10.

The Commission, in agreement with the Member State concerned, shall assess the financing, including co-financing, required for the operation of measures pursuant to this Regulation taking into account among other things, the concentration natural habitat types of Community interest and the relative burdens the measures entail.

In case no adequate funding is made available, the measures shall be revised in correspondence to the level of funding available for compensation.

Or. en

Amendment 1144

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the condition and trend in condition of the habitat types and the quality and the trend in quality of the habitats of the species referred to in Articles 4 and 5 in the areas subject to restoration measures on the basis of the monitoring referred to in Article 12(2), point (h);

Amendment

(a) the condition and trend in condition of the habitat types and the quality and **quantity and** the trend in quality **and quantity** of the habitats of the species referred to in Articles 4 and 5 in the areas subject to restoration measures on the basis of the monitoring referred to in Article 12(2), point (h);

Or. en

Amendment 1145

Elsi Katainen, Asger Christensen, Jérémy Decerle, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the area of urban green space and tree canopy cover in *cities and towns and suburbs*, as referred to in Article 6;

Amendment

(b) the area of urban green space and tree canopy cover in *urban centres and urban clusters where urban green space*, as referred to in Article 6;

Or. en

Amendment 1146

Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the area of urban green space and tree canopy cover in *cities and towns and suburbs*, as referred to in Article 6;

Amendment

(b) the area of urban green space and tree canopy cover in *urban centres and clusters*, as referred to in Article 6;

Or. en

Amendment 1147

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) *the indicators of biodiversity in agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV*;

Amendment

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 1148

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) the indicators of biodiversity in agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1149

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) the indicators of biodiversity in agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1150

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) the indicators of biodiversity in agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV;

deleted

Or. ro

Amendment 1151

Clara Aguilera

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) the indicators of biodiversity in agricultural ecosystems listed in *Annex IV*;

(c) the indicators of biodiversity in agricultural ecosystems listed in *Annexes I and III to Regulation (EU) 2021/2115 on CAP Strategic Plans*;

Or. es

Amendment 1152

Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Salvatore De Meo, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Herbert Dorfmann, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Michaela Šojdrová, Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) *the populations of the common farmland bird species listed in Annex V;* *deleted*

Or. en

Justification

Not an appropriate reference for the state of nature, as it varies over the years and there are different natural impacts.

Amendment 1153

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d a) the area of organic soils in agricultural use constituting drained peatlands that has been restored and rewetted, referred to in Article 9.

Or. en

Amendment 1154

Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Simone Schmiedtbauer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) *the indicators of biodiversity in forest ecosystems listed in Annex VI;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1155

Clara Aguilera

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) the indicators of biodiversity in forest ecosystems listed in *Annex VI*;

(e) the indicators of biodiversity in forest ecosystems listed in *Annexes I and III to Regulation (EU) 2021/2115 on CAP Strategic Plans*;

Or. es

Amendment 1156

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) the indicators of biodiversity in forest ecosystems *listed in Annex VI*;

(e) the indicators of biodiversity in forest ecosystems *that the Member State consider appropriate*;

Or. en

Amendment 1157

Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Salvatore De Meo, Tom

Vandenkendelaere, Herbert Dorfmann, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Michaela Šojdrová, Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(f) the abundance and diversity of pollinator species, according to the method established in accordance with Article 8(2); **deleted**

Or. en

Justification

Not an appropriate reference for the state of nature, as it varies over the years and there are different natural impacts.

Amendment 1158

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point g

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(g) the area and condition of the areas covered by the habitat types listed in Annexes I and II, across their territory;

(g) the area and condition of the areas covered by the habitat types listed in Annexes I and II, across their territory *within the Natura 2000 network*;

Or. en

Amendment 1159

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(h) the area and the quality of the habitat of the species referred to in Article 4(3), and Article 5(3), across their territory.

(h) the area and the quality of the habitat of the species referred to in Article 4(3), and Article 5(3), across their territory

within the Natura 2000 network.

Or. en

Amendment 1160
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1 – point h a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(h a) the percentage of organic soils constituting drained peatlands that has been restored and rewetted, referred to in Article 9a.

Or. en

Amendment 1161
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, point (a), shall start as soon as the restoration *measures* are put in place.

2. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, point (a), shall start as soon as the *national* restoration *plans* are put in place.

Or. ro

Amendment 1162
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with

5. The monitoring in accordance with

paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon, shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every **three years**. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Or. ro

Amendment 1163

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The monitoring in accordance with ***paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon, shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the***

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Or. it

Amendment 1164

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), **(b) and (c)**, of this Article, **concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon**, shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with **that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index**, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a) **and (b)**, of this Article, shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Or. en

Amendment 1165

Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Simone Schmiedtbauer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the ***stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon***, shall be carried out at least every ***three years, and, where possible, every year***. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the forest ***ecosystem indicators referred to in Article 10*** shall be carried out at least every ***five*** years. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Or. en

Amendment 1166

Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Salvatore De Meo, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Herbert Dorfmann, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Michaela Šojdrová, Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The monitoring in accordance with

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with

paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon, shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, ***point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph,*** points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon, shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Or. en

Amendment 1167

Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity ***and*** the stock of organic carbon, shall be carried out at least every ***three years, and, where possible, every year.*** The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity, the stock of organic carbon ***and the tree species composition*** shall be carried out at least every ***ten*** years. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the

grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, **point (c) concerning the percentage of habitats and species in the annexes to Directive 92/43/EEC related to agricultural ecosystems, and that paragraph**, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC **and Article 12 of Directive 2009/147/EC**.

Or. de

Amendment 1168

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, **concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features**, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity **and the stock of organic carbon**, shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest **bird** index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), (b) and (c), of this Article, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity, **tree genetic diversity, species composition measured by number of species types from the European forest types tree species matrix and area of strictly protected old-growth native/primary forests and mature stands, as well as all other points in paragraph 1 apart from those listed in paragraph 2** shall be carried out at least every three years, and, where possible, every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest **species** index, **the quality and quantity of stock of organic carbon and**

six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

average peak temperature, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Or. en

Amendment 1169
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a), **(b) and (c)**, of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon, shall be carried out at least every three years, **and, where possible, every year**. The monitoring in accordance with **that paragraph, point (c) concerning the grassland butterfly index**, that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Amendment

5. The monitoring in accordance with paragraph 1, points (a) **and (b)**, of this Article, concerning the stock of organic carbon in cropland mineral soils and the share of agricultural land with high-diversity landscape features, and (e) concerning the standing deadwood, the lying deadwood, the share of forests with uneven-aged structure, the forest connectivity and the stock of organic carbon, shall be carried out at least every three years. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (d) and (e) concerning the common forest bird index, and that paragraph, point (f) concerning pollinator species shall be carried out every year. The monitoring in accordance with that paragraph, points (g) and (h), shall be carried out at least every six years and shall be coordinated with the reporting cycle under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC.

Or. en

Amendment 1170

Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. Member States shall ensure that the indicators for agricultural ecosystems referred to in Article 9(2), point (b), and the indicators for forest ecosystems referred to in Article 10 (2), points (a), (b) and (f), of this Regulation, are monitored in a manner consistent with the monitoring required under Regulations (EU) 2018/841 and (EU) 2018/1999.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1171

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 8

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

8. Member State monitoring systems shall operate on the basis of electronic databases and geographic information systems, and shall maximise the access and use of data and services from remote sensing technologies, earth observation (Copernicus services), in-situ sensors and devices, or citizen science data, leveraging the opportunities offered by artificial intelligence, advanced data analysis and processing.

8. Member State monitoring systems shall operate on the basis of electronic databases and geographic information systems, and shall maximise the access and use of data and services from remote sensing technologies, earth observation (Copernicus services), in-situ sensors and devices, or citizen science data, leveraging the opportunities offered by artificial intelligence, advanced data analysis and processing. ***Member States can also use national plot inventories in order to collect the data***

Or. en

Amendment 1172

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 8 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

8 a. The Commission may adopt implementing acts to specify the conduct and methods of the monitoring referred to in Article 12 (2), point (h).

Or. en

Justification

The monitoring by the Member States shall be as uniform as possible in order to better compare and evaluate the data.

Amendment 1173
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

9. The Commission may adopt implementing acts to: **deleted**

(a) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV;

(b) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for forest ecosystems listed in Annex VI;

(c) develop a framework for setting the satisfactory levels referred to in Article 11(3).

Such implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 21(2).

Or. ro

Amendment 1174
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

9. The Commission may adopt implementing acts to: *deleted*

(a) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV;

(b) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for forest ecosystems listed in Annex VI;

(c) develop a framework for setting the satisfactory levels referred to in Article 11(3).

Such implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 21(2).

Or. en

Amendment 1175
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission *may* adopt implementing acts to:

The Commission *shall* adopt implementing acts to:

Or. en

Amendment 1176
Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1177

Clara Aguilera

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for agricultural ecosystems listed in *Annex IV*;

(a) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for agricultural ecosystems listed in *Annexes I and III to Regulation (EU) 2021/2115 on CAP Strategic Plans*;

Or. es

Amendment 1178

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV;

(a) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for agricultural ecosystems listed in Annex IV *and in Article 9* ;

Or. en

Amendment 1179

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for forest ecosystems listed in Annex VI; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1180

Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for forest ecosystems listed in Annex VI; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1181

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for forest ecosystems listed in Annex VI;

(b) specify the methods for monitoring the indicators for forest ecosystems listed in Annex VI *and in Article 10;*

Or. en

Amendment 1182

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) develop a framework for setting *deleted*

the satisfactory levels referred to in Article 11(3).

Or. en

Amendment 1183

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 9 – subparagraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

In accordance with Article 19, the Commission shall carry out a regular review, at least every 5 years, of the set of indicators, to incorporate novel indicators based on the best scientific knowledge available. This process should involve member states and society, particularly representatives from the scientific community such as the European Environment Agency and other independent scientific bodies.

Or. en

Amendment 1184

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Member States shall electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4 to 10 and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed, on an annual basis starting from [OP please insert the date = the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

1. Member States shall electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4 to 10 and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed ***or applied alternative methods with the same effect***, on an annual basis starting from [OP please insert the date = the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment 1185

Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4 **to 10** and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed, on an annual basis starting from [OP please insert the date = the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment

1. Member States shall electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4, **5 and 9** and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed, on an annual basis starting from [OP please insert the date = the date of entry into force of this Regulation].

Amendment 1186

Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4 to 10 and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed, on an annual basis ***starting from [OP please insert the date = the date of entry into force of this Regulation].***

Amendment

1. Member States shall electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4 to 10 and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed, on an annual basis ***following publication of the national restoration plans in accordance with Article 14(6).***

Justification

The reporting requirement under paragraph 1 does not make sense in view of its applicability from the date of entry into force of the Regulation, given that the restoration measures must first be identified by the Member States and the restoration areas must be listed in the national restoration plans. Consequently, this requirement can only be met after evaluation

by the Commission and publication of the respective national restoration plan (at the earliest three years after entry into force of the Regulation).

Amendment 1187
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4 to 10 and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed, ***on an annual basis starting from [OP please insert the date = the date of entry into force of this Regulation].***

Amendment

1. Member States shall, ***once every three years starting from the date on which the national restoration plans are first implemented,*** electronically report to the Commission the area subject to restoration measures referred to in Articles 4 to 10 and the barriers referred to in Article 7 that have been removed.

Or. ro

Amendment 1188
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall electronically report the following data and information to the Commission, assisted by the EEA, ***at least every three years:***

Amendment

Member States shall electronically report the following data and information to the Commission, assisted by the EEA, ***in accordance with the provisions of Articles 4 to 10:***

Or. ro

Amendment 1189
Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall electronically report the following data and information to the Commission , assisted by the EEA, at least every **three** years:

Amendment

Member States shall electronically report the following data and information to the Commission , assisted by the EEA, at least every **five** years:

Or. en

Amendment 1190
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) In order to ensure proper fulfilment by the Member States of the objectives set out in this Regulation, the Commission shall identify and make available sufficient funding with a view to helping them do this.

Or. ro

Amendment 1191
Jérémy Decerle

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) the updated inventory of barriers referred to in Article 7(1);

(d) the updated inventory of barriers referred to in Article 7(1) ***as well as a justification for non-removal of certain barriers if applicable under article 7(2) ;***

Or. en

Amendment 1192
Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) the updated inventory of barriers referred to in Article 7(1);

Amendment

(d) the updated inventory of barriers *or other relevant actions done* referred to in Article 7(1);

Or. en

Amendment 1193

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e a) information on the progress accomplished towards agreeing with other relevant Member States on joint recommendations referred to in Article 12(3).

Or. en

Amendment 1194

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The first reports shall be submitted in June **2031**, covering the period up to **2030**.

The first reports shall be submitted in June **2036**, covering the period up to **2035**.

Or. en

Amendment 1195

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2 a. The Commission shall, in cooperation with the European Environment Agency, draw up reports on the progress towards the attainment of the targets laid down in Articles 1 and 4 to 10, at the latest one year before each deadline laid down therein. The reports referred to in paragraph 1 shall include the following:

(a) an estimation of the attainment of the targets by each Member State;

(b) a list of Member States at risk of not attaining the targets within the respective deadlines, accompanied by appropriate recommendations for the Member States concerned;

(c) examples of best practices that are used throughout the Union which could provide guidance for progressing towards attaining the targets.

Or. en

Amendment 1196
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The EEA shall provide to the Commission an annual technical overview of the progress towards the achievement of the targets and obligations set out in this Regulation, on the basis of the data made available by Member States in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article and Article 17(7).

4. The EEA shall provide to the Commission an annual technical overview of the progress towards the achievement of the targets and obligations set out in this Regulation, on the basis of the data made available by Member States in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article and Article 17(7). **These overviews shall be made**

public.

Or. en

Amendment 1197

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The EEA shall provide to the Commission a Union-wide technical report on the progress towards the achievement of the targets and obligations set out in this Regulation on the basis of the data made available by Member States in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this Article. It may also use information reported under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC, Article 15 of Directive 2000/60/EC, Article 12 of Directive 2009/147/EC, and Article 18 of Directive 2008/56/EC. The report shall be provided by June **2032** and subsequent reports shall be provided every three years thereafter.

Amendment

5. The EEA shall provide to the Commission a Union-wide technical report on the progress towards the achievement of the targets and obligations set out in this Regulation on the basis of the data made available by Member States in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this Article. It may also use information reported under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC, Article 15 of Directive 2000/60/EC, Article 12 of Directive 2009/147/EC, and Article 18 of Directive 2008/56/EC. The report shall be provided by June **2030** and subsequent reports shall be provided every three years thereafter.

The report shall be made publicly available.

Or. en

Amendment 1198

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The EEA shall provide to the Commission a Union-wide technical report on the progress towards the achievement of the targets and obligations set out in this Regulation on the basis of the data made

Amendment

5. The EEA shall provide to the Commission a Union-wide technical report on the progress towards the achievement of the targets and obligations set out in this Regulation on the basis of the data made

available by Member States in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this Article. It may also use information reported under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC, Article 15 of Directive 2000/60/EC, Article 12 of Directive 2009/147/EC, and Article 18 of Directive 2008/56/EC. The report shall be provided by June 2032 and subsequent reports shall be provided every three years thereafter.

available by Member States in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this Article. It may also use information reported under Article 17 of Directive 92/43/EEC, Article 15 of Directive 2000/60/EC, Article 12 of Directive 2009/147/EC, and Article 18 of Directive 2008/56/EC. The report shall be provided by June 2032 and subsequent reports shall be provided every three years thereafter. ***The reports shall be made publicly available.***

Or. en

Amendment 1199
Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. The Commission shall, as from 2029, report to the European Parliament and to the Council every three years on the implementation of this Regulation.

Amendment

6. The Commission shall, as from 2029, report to the European Parliament and to the Council ***when deemed necessary but at least*** every three years on the implementation of this Regulation. ***That report shall include, inter alia, information as to the progress towards attaining the targets and obligations set in this Regulation as well as the Union's overarching objectives referred to in Article 1.***

Or. en

Amendment 1200
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. The Commission shall, as from

Amendment

6. The Commission shall, as from

2029, report to the European Parliament and to the Council every three years on the implementation of this Regulation.

2029, report to the European Parliament and to the Council every three years on the implementation of this Regulation. ***This report shall include the progress made towards achieving the targets set in this regulation and highlight which Member States are at risk of not achieving the targets on time.***

Or. en

Amendment 1201

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 18 a

Funding and compensation

- 1. When implementing the obligations set out in this Regulation, Member States shall make use of local, regional and national funds, and available Union funds, to finance restoration actions.***
- 2. In view of the revision of the multiannual financial Framework and of the preparation of a multiannual financial framework for the next programming period, the Commission shall carry out an assessment of the gap between restoration funding needs and the available Union funding necessary for supporting Member States in the implementation of the obligations set out in this Regulation. Based on that assessment, the Commission shall evaluate and identify potential solutions to bridge this gap in the Union budget, such as a reallocation of funds from other Union funds and the establishment of a dedicated nature restoration fund, pursuant to the mid-term review of the Multiannual Financial Framework***

3. As part of the assessment carried out under paragraph 2, the Commission shall evaluate whether additional funding on Union level is necessary in order to increase Member States administrative capacity necessary for the preparation and implementation of national restoration plans. This assessment shall put a special focus on possibilities to increase the funding for existing programmes, e.g. under Article 11 (2)(a) of Regulation (EU) 2021/783 (the LIFE programme), which could support such capacity-building measures.

4. Member States, the Commission and the European Investment Bank shall improve enabling conditions and facilitate the use of innovative financing mechanisms and promote the mobilisation of private capital for restoration actions.

5. Member States shall use appropriate measures, including legislation, to ensure that the polluter pays principle is adequately used in financing restoration measures.

6. Member States shall ensure that land-users and land-owners that are negatively affected by restoration measures are adequately compensated.

Or. en

Justification

Addition to the new funding chapter, as proposed by the rapporteur. Bigger focus must be put on the administrative capacities in Member States. The lack of the necessary structures could lead to a delayed rollout of restoration measures. On EU level there are existing instruments like the strategic nature projects under the LIFE programme, which could support capacity building measures. Yet the funding would need to be increased for that.

Amendment 1202

Simone Schmiedtbauer, Petri Sarvamaa, Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Álvaro Amaro, Herbert Dorfmann, Daniel Buda

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 18 a (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 18 a

Funding

1. Prior to the entry in force of this Regulation and with a view to ensuring the proper implementation of the requirements set out herein, the Commission shall identify the available funding.

2. With a view to the revision of the Multiannual Financial Framework and the preparation of a multiannual financial framework for the next programming period, the Commission shall conduct an assessment of the funds needed to support Member States in implementing the requirements set out in this Regulation. On the basis of this assessment, the Commission shall look into and identify the existing potential solutions and build a permanent and dedicated restoration fund.

3. Any review of national restoration plans shall be accompanied by an examination of the funds needed for the proposed changes.

Or. en

Amendment 1203

Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 18 a

Member States shall apply this Regulation in a manner consistent with the principles of a level playing field, simplification and the least regulatory burden.

Or. en

Amendment 1204

Maria Noichl

Proposal for a regulation

Chapter IV a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

IV a Funding

Article 18a

1. When implementing the obligations set out in this Regulation, Member States shall make use of local, regional national and available Union funds, to finance restoration actions.

2. In view of the revision of the multiannual financial framework and of the preparation of a multiannual financial framework for the next programming period, the Commission shall carry out an assessment of the gap between restoration funding needs and the available Union funding necessary for supporting Member States in the implementation of the obligations set out in this Regulation. Based on that assessment, the Commission shall evaluate and identify potential solutions to bridge this gap in the Union budget, such as a reallocation of funds from other Union funds or the establishment of a permanent dedicated nature restoration fund.

Or. en

Amendment 1205

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 19

deleted

Amendment of Annexes

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types.

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types.

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex III in order to adapt the list of marine species referred to in Article 5 in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

5. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.

6. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

7. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VII in order to adapt the list of examples of restoration measures.

Or. en

Amendment 1206

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 19

deleted

Amendment of Annexes

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types.

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types.

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex III in order to adapt the list of marine species referred to in Article 5 in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

5. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.

6. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

7. The Commission is empowered to adopt

delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VII in order to adapt the list of examples of restoration measures.

Or. en

Amendment 1207
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 19

deleted

Amendment of Annexes

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types.

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types.

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex III in order to adapt the list of marine species referred to in Article 5 in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

5. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.

6. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

7. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VII in order to adapt the list of examples of restoration measures.

Or. en

Amendment 1208

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. it

Amendment 1209

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. ro

Amendment 1210
Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1211
Martin Hlaváček, Elsi Katainen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1212
Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Salvatore De Meo, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Herbert Dorfmann, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Michaela Šojdrová, Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1213

Krzysztof Jurgiel

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types.* **deleted**

Or. pl

Justification

There are reasonable doubts as to whether the extent of the Commission's delegation of powers is in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (pursuant to Article 290, the content of delegated acts may not affect certain essential elements of the proposal). These reservations may relate in particular to the delegation of powers to the Commission to amend Annexes I, II and III.

Amendment 1214

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt the groups of habitat types.

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex I in order to adapt **expand** the groups of habitat types, **in accordance with the latest scientific evidence, with a view to supporting the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation set out in Article 1 and the targets set out in Article 4.**

Or. en

Amendment 1215

Daniel Buda

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. ro

Amendment 1216

Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Salvatore De Meo, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Herbert Dorfmann, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Michaela Šojdrová, Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1217

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi, Ivan David

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Amendment 1218
Martin Hlaváček, Elsi Katainen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1219
Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1220
Krzysztof Jurgiel

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex II in order to **deleted**

adapt the list of habitat types and the groups of habitat types.

Or. pl

Justification

There are reasonable doubts as to whether the extent of the Commission's delegation of powers is in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (pursuant to Article 290, the content of delegated acts may not affect certain essential elements of the proposal). These reservations may relate in particular to the delegation of powers to the Commission to amend Annexes I, II and III.

Amendment 1221

Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex III in order to adapt the list of marine species referred to in Article 5 in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.* ***deleted***

Or. en

Amendment 1222

Martin Hlaváček, Elsi Katainen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex III in order to adapt the list of marine species referred to in Article 5 in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.* ***deleted***

Or. en

Amendment 1223

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex III in order to adapt the list of marine species referred to in Article 5 in accordance with the latest scientific evidence. *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1224

Krzysztof Jurgiel

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex III in order to adapt the list of marine species referred to in Article 5 in accordance with the latest scientific evidence. *deleted*

Or. pl

Justification

There are reasonable doubts as to whether the extent of the Commission's delegation of powers is in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (pursuant to Article 290, the content of delegated acts may not affect certain essential elements of the proposal). These reservations may relate in particular to the delegation of powers to the Commission to amend Annexes I, II and III.

Amendment 1225

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence. *deleted*

Or. ro

Amendment 1226
Martin Hlaváček, Elsi Katainen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence. *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1227
Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Salvatore De Meo, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Herbert Dorfmann, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Michaela Šojdrová, Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to *deleted*

adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

Or. en

Amendment 1228
Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1229
Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 1230

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

Amendment

4. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex IV, in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for agricultural ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence ***with a view to supporting the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation and the targets set out in Article 9.***

Or. en

Amendment 1231
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. ***The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.***

Amendment

deleted

Or. ro

Amendment 1232
Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1233

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1234

Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Salvatore De Meo, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Herbert Dorfmann, Franc Bogovič, Daniel Buda, Michaela Šojdrová, Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1235
Martin Hlaváček, Elsi Katainen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1236
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States.

5. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex V in order to update the list of species used for the common farmland bird index in the Member States *with a view to supporting the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation and the targets set out in Article 9(2).*

Or. en

Amendment 1237
Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.* *deleted*

Or. it

Amendment 1238
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.* *deleted*

Or. ro

Amendment 1239
Petri Sarvamaa, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Simone Schmiedtbauer

Proposal for a regulation
Article 19 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1240

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 19 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence.

Amendment

6. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20 to amend Annex VI in order to adapt the description, unit and methodology of indicators for forest ecosystems in accordance with the latest scientific evidence ***with a view to supporting the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation and the targets set out in Article 10.***

Or. en

Amendment 1241

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Jérémy Decerle, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 20

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 20

Exercise of the delegation

1. The power to adopt delegated acts is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of 5 years from [OP please insert the date of entry into force of this Regulation]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of

Amendment

deleted

power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 19 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making¹¹³.

5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 19 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or by the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

¹¹³ *Interinstitutional Agreement between the European Parliament, the Council of the European Union and the European Commission on Better Law-Making (OJ L 123, 12.5.2016, p. 1).*

Amendment 1242
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 20

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 20

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.***
- 2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of 5 years from [OP please insert the date of entry into force of this Regulation]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***
- 3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 19 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.***
- 4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down***

in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making¹¹³.

5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 19 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or by the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

¹¹³ Interinstitutional Agreement between the European Parliament, the Council of the European Union and the European Commission on Better Law-Making (OJ L 123, 12.5.2016, p. 1).

Or. en

Amendment 1243
Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 20 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of 5 years from [OP please insert the date of entry into force of this Regulation]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in **Article 8(2), Article 17(9), points (a), (b) and (c), and** Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of 5 years from [OP please insert the date of entry into force of this Regulation]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the

shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. en

Amendment 1244

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 20 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 19 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Amendment

3. The delegation of power referred to in **Article 8(2), Article 17(9), points (a), (b) and (c), and** Article 19 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Or. en

Amendment 1245

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 20 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 19 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or by the Council

Amendment

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to **Article 8(2), Article 17(9), points (a), (b) and (c), and** Article 19 shall enter into force only if no objection has been

within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

expressed either by the European Parliament or by the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 1246
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 20 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 20 a

The Commission acting in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 21 shall periodically and at least every two years review the conservation status of the natural habitats and species covered by this Regulation, based on surveillance by Member States provided for in Article 11 of Directive 92/43/EEC and the latest scientific data.

The conservation measures under this Regulation and under Directive 92/43/EEC shall automatically cease to apply for natural habitat types and species having attained favourable conservation status.

In case the Commission does not carry out a periodic review of the conservation status, the conservation status of the natural habitats and species concerned shall be considered to have moved to a favourable conservation status.

Or. en

Amendment 1247

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation

Article 21

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 21

deleted

Committee procedure

1. The Commission shall be assisted by a committee. That committee shall be a committee within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No 182/2011.

2. Where reference is made to this paragraph, Article 5 of Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 shall apply.

Or. en

Amendment 1248

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission shall evaluate the application of this Regulation by 31 December 2035.

1. The Commission shall evaluate the application of this Regulation by 31 December 2035, ***including a socio-economic impact assessment and whether the targets set for restoration are feasible and reasonable.***

Or. en

Amendment 1249

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission shall evaluate the application of this Regulation by 31 December **2035**.

Amendment

1. The Commission shall evaluate the application of this Regulation by 31 December **2040**.

Or. en

Amendment 1250

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Article 22 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall present **a report on the main findings of the evaluation** to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee, and the Committee of Regions. **Where the Commission finds it appropriate, the report shall be accompanied by a legislative proposal for amendment of relevant provisions** of this Regulation, **taking into account the need to establish additional restoration targets**, based on **common methods for assessing the condition of ecosystems not covered by Articles 4 and 5, and the most recent scientific evidence**.

Amendment

2. The Commission shall present to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee, and the Committee of Regions **a report on the main findings of the evaluation, in particular with reference to the impact of this Regulation on the agricultural and forestry sectors**, based on **the latest scientific practices and data**.

Or. ro

Amendment 1251

Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 22 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall present a report on the main findings of the evaluation to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and

Amendment

2. The Commission shall present a report on the main findings of the evaluation to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and

Social Committee, and the Committee of Regions. *Where the Commission finds it appropriate, the report shall be accompanied by a legislative proposal for amendment of relevant provisions of this Regulation, taking into account the need to establish additional restoration targets, based on common methods for assessing the condition of ecosystems not covered by Articles 4 and 5, and the most recent scientific evidence.*

Social Committee, and the Committee of Regions. *Results of impact assessments may give options for further action upon which the Commission may come with a proposal for amendment of relevant provisions of this Regulation, taking into account the possible need to establish amended restoration targets, based on the most recent scientific evidence as to what extent restoration is feasible and realistic for the target in question, and based on an integrated balance between economic, social and ecological interests, the economic output of the land, while avoiding overregulation and administrative burdens.*

Or. en

Amendment 1252

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Emma Wiesner

Proposal for a regulation Article 22 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall present a report on the main findings of the evaluation to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee, and the Committee of Regions. Where the Commission finds it appropriate, the report shall be accompanied by a legislative proposal for amendment of relevant provisions of this Regulation, *taking into account the need to establish additional restoration targets, based on common methods for assessing the condition of ecosystems not covered by Articles 4 and 5, and the most recent scientific evidence.*

Amendment

2. The Commission shall present a report on the main findings of the evaluation to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee, and the Committee of Regions. Where the Commission finds it appropriate, the report shall be accompanied by a legislative proposal for amendment of relevant provisions of this Regulation *and when relevant duly detailed and justified possible establishment of additional restoration targets, based on common methods for assessing the condition of ecosystems not covered by Articles 4 and 5, and the most recent scientific evidence.*

Or. en

Amendment 1253
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 23 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

This Regulation *shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all* Member States.

Amendment

This Regulation *is addressed to the* Member States.

Or. en

Amendment 1254
Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

The classification of marine habitat types used, differentiated by marine biogeographical regions, is made according to the European nature information system (EUNIS), as revised for the marine habitats typology in 2022 by the European Environment Agency (EEA). The information on the related habitats listed in Annex I of Council Directive 92/43/EEC is based on the crosswalk published by the EEA in 2021¹²⁸.

Amendment

deleted

¹²⁸ EUNIS marine habitat classification 2022. European Environment Agency.

Or. en

Amendment 1255
Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

MARINE SPECIES REFERRED TO IN
ARTICLE 5(3)

Or. en

Amendment 1256
Clara Aguilera

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 1257
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. ro

Amendment 1258
Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1259
Annie Schreijer-Pierik

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1260
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1261
Marlene Mortler, Norbert Lins, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Tree species composition:

This indicator refers to the tree species composition of forests in a Member State. There is a need to find ways to quickly build resilient forests, due to changes in natural vegetation caused by climate change. Thus, there should be sufficient shares of previously native and resilient tree species for the future.

Unit: Percentage

Methodology: The methodology used by

national forest inventories.

- Registration of the tree species composition of all forests plots, permanent and temporary.

- Notification of rooted and non-rooted native tree species within the plot following the code of the Red list of European tree species.

- Statistics on tree species composition in forests compiled on the basis of the data collected.

The Red list of European tree species summarizes all known native European trees, a total of 454 species, (431 native to the Union Member States).

Or. de

Justification

The tree species composition is an important and essential indicator at national level.

Amendment 1262

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Emma Wiesner

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex VI**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1263

Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller, Jan Huitema, Asger Christensen, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Emma Wiesner

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII – title**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

LIST OF EXAMPLES OF

LIST OF **OPTIONAL** EXAMPLES OF

Or. en

Amendment 1264

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII – point 14 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(14 a) Reduce forest vulnerability by means of landscape-scale interventions (e.g. by reducing tree density, ensuring presence of forest openings and gaps and favouring heterogeneous forest structure).

Or. en

Amendment 1265

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII – point 14 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(14 b) Apply proforestation, the practice of growing existing forests intact to their ecological potential, which is highly beneficial for both biodiversity and climate mitigation and adaptation.

Or. en

Amendment 1266

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VII – point 22 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(22 a) *Buffer sensitive ecosystems against eutrophication, desiccation and other pressures.*

Or. en

Amendment 1267

Paola Ghidoni, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton, Rosanna Conte, Elena Lizzi

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VII – point 24

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(24) Minimise negative impacts of fishing activities on the marine ecosystem, ***for example by using gear with less impact on seabed.***

(24) Minimise negative impacts of fishing activities on the marine ecosystem, ***as provided in Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013.***

Or. en